The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing: (  in Mn)

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Variable rate borrowing 656.05 939.35

Fixed rate borrowing 4,049.53 3,332.05

Total borrowings 4,705.58 4,271.40

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. (  in Mn)

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points 3.28 4.70

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (3.28) (4.70)

(iii) Price risk

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVOCI/ FVTPL. To manage the price risk arising from investments,
the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group’s profit for the year - (  in Mn)

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVOCI* 0.05 0.04

Price decrease by (5%) - FVOCI (0.05) (0.04)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL 1.78 4.63

Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL (1.78) (4.63)

* For sensitivity analysis in equity investment in shares of Altigreen, refer note 35 A, level 3 disclosure.

123

Note - 36
Disclosures as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 “Operating Segments”

a) Operating segments

Management currently identifies the Group’s two service areas as its operating segments as follows:

India

Canada

b) Segment revenue and expenses

Revenue and expenses directly attributable to the segment is considered as ‘Segment Revenue and Segment Expenses’.

c) Segment assets and liabilities

Segment assets and liabilities include the respective directly identifiable to each of the segments.